Group Environmental Management Company

S.T. _Hooton 295 SW 41 Street
Portfolio Manager Bldg. 13, STEN
Renton, WA 98055

Phone: (425) 251-0689

Fax; (425) 2510736

E-Mail: hootonst@bp.com

June 13, 2002 \‘/%'

)
Ms. Eva Chu %
Alameda County Health Care Services %’g
Agency i

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, STE 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

Re: Former BP Oil Site No. 11120

6400 Dublin Boulevard
Duklin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter transmits the 20 May 2002 Site Investigation Report prepared by Alisto Engineering Group
on behalf of BP.

Contact me at (425) 251-0689 if you have questions.

Sin’, rely,

;écott Hooton

attachment

cc: site file
Amy Breckenridge — URS Corporation, 500 12" Street, STE 200, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
(w/attachment)

David Camille — Tosco (w/attachment)
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Mr. Scott Hooton B T
BPr il Company L e

Environmental Resources Management
295 S.W. 41st Street

Building 13, Suite N - |
Renton, Washington <¢f/ 10-170-07-005
: <
Subject: Site Investigation Report i;,
Former BP Site No. 11120 2>
6400 Dublin Boulevard ;
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Hootor:

- Alisto Engineering Group is pleased to submit copies of the final report on the site investigation
report on the former BP Site No. 11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California. Flease
submit a copy of the final report to the following parties:

Ms, Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

. Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Wyman Hong
Zone7
5997 Parkside Drive
i Pleasanton, California 94588-5127
Please call if you have questions or comments.
' Sincerely,
ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
)
SmY

Brady Nagle
Project Manager

Enclosures

3732 MT.DIABLO BLVD,, SUITE 270 « LAFAYETTE, CA 94549 + (5.5) 962-6%970 = (925) 962-697|
CONTRACTORS LICENCE NO.A-652 .44



~

 SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

Former BP Site No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Project No. 10-170-07-005 @9 ’

May 2002

25




SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

Former BP Site No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Project No. 10-170-07-005

Prepared for:

BP Oil Company
Environmental Resources Management
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Renton, Washington

Prepared by:
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

BP Oil Company retained Alisto Engineering Group to perform additional site characterization
at the former BP Site No. 11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California. The work was
performed under BP Oil Work Release No. J963769 dated January 14, 2002. A site vicinity is
shown on Figure 1, and a site plan is shown on Figure 2.

11  Purpose and Scope of Work

The scope of work was based on the requirements set forth in a letter from the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). A work plan prepared by Alisto (Alisto, 2002}
presented the scope of work, which was.approved by the ACHCSA in January 2002

(ACHCSA, 2002). The approved scope of work included the following tasks:

e Obtaining permits to install four onsite groundwater monitoring wells
+ Drilling and logging the soil borings and collecting soil samples

 Installing, developing, sampling, and surveying Monitoring Wells MW-8, MW-9, MW-10,
and MW-11.

¢ Analyzing soil and groundwater samples for specific hydrocarbon constituents and
physical parameters.

¢ Evaluating the data and analytical results and preparing this report.

1.2 Site Location and Description

The former BP Site No. 11120, on the south corner of Dublin Boulevard and Dougherty Road,
Dublin, California, is currently an operating service station, with two underground storage
tanks (UST), within a common pit. The USTs are immediately northwest of the station
convenience store. Properties adjacent to the site are commercial developments.

1.3 Droject Background

In October 1992, four onsite groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-4, were
installed to obtain baseline data in support of BP’s plans to divest properties in Northern
California (HETI, 1992). Laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples detected
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in the samples collected from MW-3 and MW-4. On April
6, 1993, four additional soil borings were drilled onsite, three of which were competed as
Monitoring Wells MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7 (HETI, 1993). The underground storage tanks were
replaced during station reimaging in 1996. Quarterly groundwater monitoring began in May
1993 and continued until June 1998 (Alisto, 1998).

On January 30, 1996, Monitoring Well MW-1 was destroyed prior to of the replacement of the

service station building and USTs as part of the station reimaging. On February 22,1999,
Monitoring Wells MW-2 through MW-7 were destroyed (Alisto 1999).

- @



samples were transported in an iced cooler to Pace Analytical, a state-certified laboratory,
following chain of custody procedures. The results from the laboratory analysis are presented
in Table 2. Groundwater sampling data is presented in the field survey forms in Appendix E.

24 Groundwater [ evel Monitoring and Well Surveying

A licensed land surveyor, Frame Surveying & Mapping, Davis, California, surveyed all the
wells to the top of each well casing in reference to an established benchmark, and in accordance
with the state requirement for electronic data format. The well elevation and location survey
data is presented in Appendix F. '

~ Depths to groundwater in Monitoring Wells MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 were measured

from the top of the well casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
Groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table 2, and the site groundwater elevation
contour is presented in Figure 3.

30 ANALYTICAL METHODS

Soil and groundwater samples collected during this investigation were analyzed by Pace
Analytical, a state-certified laboratory, using standard test methods of U.5. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) and the California Department of Health Services for the following:

» Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Methods 8015

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method Modified
8021

¢ . Methy! tert butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method Medified 8021

The laboratory results for the soil and groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.
The resulis of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples are shown on Figure 4. The field
procedures for chain of custody documentation, laboratory reports, and chain of custody
records are presented in Appendix G.

40 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Soil types encountered at the site during drilling of Monitoring Wells MW-8, MW-9, MW-10,
and MW-11 generally consisted of silty clay, with sand content increasing with depth in Borings
MW-8 and MW-9.

On February 25, 2002, depth to groundwater was measured in the monitoring wells. The depth
to water in Wells MW-8, MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11 ranged from 4.21 to 6.02 feet, which
corresponds to groundwater elevations ranging from 322.92 to 324.06 feet above mean sea level.
As interpreted from the depth to groundwater data, the general groundwater flow direction
during this event was generally to the south with a relatively flat gradient of approximately

0.002 foot per foot.
: ' N
2



50 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The results of this site investigation, based on field observations and laboratory analysis, are
discussed below:

+ Soil types encountered in Borings MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 consisted primarily of |
silty clay. At depths of approximately 16 feet, some sand nodules were encountered in
Borings MW-8 and MW-9.

» Depth to groundwater measured in Monitoring Wells MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11
ranged from 4.21 to 6.02 feet, which corresponds to groundwater elevations ranging from
322.92 to 324.06 feet above mean sea level. The general groundwater flow direction was to
the south with a gradient of approximately 0.009 foot per foot.

» Analysis of soil samples collected from Borings MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 did not
detect TPH-G or BTEX constituents above the reported detection limits, with the exception
~of 0.0051 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of toluene in the sample from Boring MW-8 at a
depth of approximately 6 feet. MTBE was only detected in the soil sample collected from

Boring MW-11 at a depth of 6 feet at a concentration of 0.048 mg/kg.

* Dissolved-phase TPH-G and BTEX constituents were only detected in the groundwater
samples collected from Wells MW-10 and MW-11 at concentrations of up to 1800 milligrams
per liter (ug/1) TPH-G in MW-11 and 2.58 ug/] benzene in MW-10.

+ MTBE was only detected in the groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-8 and
MW-11 at concentrations of 1.98 and 2550 ug/I, respectively.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

The concentrations of MTBE detected in the groundwater sample from Well MW-11, which is
hydraulically downgradient of the underground tanks and fuel dispensers island, was lower by
an order of magnitude than the concentration detected in the sample collected from temporary
Boring HP-2 installed in 1999. The results of this investigation indicate that the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE in groundwater has been defined except to the south of the
site.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
FORMER BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF SAMPLE TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
D SAMPLING/ DEPTH (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg} (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
MONITORING (Feat)

MW-8 2/15/2002 6.0-65 ND<0.050 ND<0.005 0.0051 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 PACE
MW-9 2/15/2002 6.0-6.5 ND<0.050 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 PACE
MW-10 2/15/2002 6.0-65 ND<0.050 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<(.005 ND<0.005 ND<0Q.005 PACE
Mw-11 2/15/2002 6.0-6.5 ND<0.050 ND<0Q.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.048 PACE

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Method 8015)

B Benzene (EPA Method 8021)

T Toluena (EPA Method 8021)

E Ethylbenzene (EFA Method 8021)

X Total xylenes (EPA Method 8021)

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether (EPA Methods 8021)

mg'kg Micrograms per kilogram

ND Mot detected above reported detection limit

PACE Pace Analytical

FM0-170070_SOIL xls




TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
FORKMER BP OIL COMPANY SERVIGE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
ALISTO PRCJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CAEING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION (a) {ug/} {ugh) (ug/ {ug) {ug/) {ug)
MONITORING  (Fest) (Feet) {Feet)

MwW-8 2/25/2002 328.94 6.02 322.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 1.98 PACE
MwW-9 2/25/2002 329.96 5.90 324.06 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<5.00 ND<250 PACE
MW-1( 2/25/2002 327.44 421 323.23 53 2.58 ND<0.5 2.83 8.46 ND<0.& PACE
Mw-11 2/25/2002 329.75 £.02 323.73 1800 1.34 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 2550 PACE

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Method B015) .(a) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea ievel.

B Benzena (EPA Method 8021)

T Toluene (EPA Method BD21)

E Ethylbenzene (EPA Method 8021)

X Total xylenes (EPA Method 8021)

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether (EPA Methods 8021)

DO Dissolved oxygen

ug Micrograms per liter

ND Not detected above reported detection limit

- Not analyzed

PACE Pace Analytical

FAOTVI0-170M 70_GW s
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APFENDIX A

WELL INSTALLATION PERMIT



ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER 6ONSERVATION DISTRICT

5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE é PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94585-5127 F] FHONE (925) 484-2600 rax (225) 462-3914

February 25, 2902 WE@ET“ dEJ n

”{ FEB 27 20

Mr. Brady Nagle AbEammassssacenenn.
Alisto Engineering Group

3732 Mt. Diablo Boulevard

Lafayette, CA 94549

-------- T W

Dear Mr. Nagle:

Enclosed is drilling permit 22034 for monitoring well construction project at 6400
Dublin Boulevard in Dublin for BP Qil Company. Also enclosed are current drifling
permit applications for your files,

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and
completion logs, location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of
your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234.

Sincerely,

%WML

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Technician II

Enc.

PIAWRE\GPOS\GPO1\GPO1. MONITORING, wpd
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5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ND.428 PRe2

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

VQICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 452-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TG COMPLETE|

OCATION OF PROJECT

l ﬁqm b,,bﬁm 7

\ddress 9 )
Aty Lg;;, :—é| Hsﬁ
i YPE OF PROJECT

Vel Construction Gegtechnics investgation

Cathedic Protectan General
Warer Supply Cantamination
I Monitoring E Wel Destruction
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Jemestic Industrial Other
unisipal Irigation l/f / C4
DORILLING METHOD:
I!uiud Rotary Air Rotary Auger Z
Cable Ciher

IDRILLER‘S ucenseno, (£ ) =~ '7,;'@,4;4

WELL PROJECTS

Orill Hole Diametar 5 in Madmum
Casing Diameter Depih A
Surface Seat Depth $ ft Nurmker
l GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS /
Number of Borings "4 ﬁl Maximum
Hole Diameter n. Cepth ft.
I ESTIMATED STARTING DATE A / /Qéb)«
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE / fre

I { hareby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit znd Alameda

- Gounty Ordinance No, 73-68,
s/ /62
’

gl
Lo YA
a7

B APPLICANT'S
 SIGNATURE

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

[FOR OFFICE USE]
22034

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Cirgled Panmit Requirements Apply
ENERAL
A permit application should ba submitted so as to amive at th
: Zone 7 office five days prior 1o proposed staning daie.
work the ariginal Departeent of Water Regsources Water Weal
Drillers Report or acuivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs
and loecation sketeh for geotechnical projects.
Permit is void f project not begun within 80 days of appreval
ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZCMETERS
Minimum surtace sed thickness is we inches of cement grot
piaced by frermie.
Minlmum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial we
depth is specially approved. Minimum sea depth for
monitaring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet
C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfil bare hola with compacted cutings of
heavy bamorite and upper two feet with compacted material In
shall be used in place of compactad cuttings.
D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zona with concrete placed by
tremie.
£, WELL DESTRUCTION, See attached
completion of work, subdit to Zone 7
your well installation report including
soil and water laboratory results.
,&&L % LJH’ Date 2/14/0

Submil 1o Zone 7 within 80 days aiter camptetion of perminec
@ date.
ar 20 feet for domestic and irmigason wells unless a lesser
areas of known or suspectad comtartination, temied carnent grout
Special Condition: Within 60 days after
Nns

Approved




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING,
AND GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Drilling

The soil borings were drilled using 8-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers. To avoid
cross-contamination, drilling equipment in contact with potentially contaminated material was
decontaminated by steam cleaning before and after each use. Decontamination fluids were
placed into DOT-approved drums for disposal.

Soil Sampling

During drilling, samples were collected at intervals of up to 5 feet, beginning at 5 feet below
grade to the total depth of the borings. Before and after each use, the sampler was washed
using a phosphate-free detergent followed by tap water and deionized water rinses. Soil was
sampled using a California-modified split-spoon sampler lined with stainless steel tubes. A
140-pound slide hammer falling 30 inches was used to advance the sampler 18 inches ahead of
the hollow-stem augers into undisturbed soil, and blow counts were recorded for every

18 inches of penetration to evaluate the density of the soil.

After retrieval from the augers, the sampler was split, the sample tubes were removed, and a
soil sample was selected for possible chemical analysis. The sample was retained within the
stainless steel tube, and both ends were immediately covered with Teflon sheeting and
polyurethane caps. The caps were sealed with tape and labeled with the following information:
Alisto's project number, boring number, sample depth interval, sampler's initials, and date of
collection. The sample was immediately placed in a waterproof plastic bag and stored in a
cooler containing blue ice. Possession of the samples was documented from the field to a state-
certified analytical laboratory by using a chain of custody form.

Soil samples and, when representative, drill cuttings were described by Alisto’s personnel using
the Unified Soils Classification System; and field estimates of soil type, color, moisture, density,
and consistency were noted on the boring logs. The logs were reviewed by a civil engineer
registered in the state of California.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Construction of the groundwater monitoring wells was based on the stratigraphy encountered
in the soil borings. The well construction materials were introduced into the boring through the
hollow-stem augers to centralize the well casing and minimize the possibility of native material
entering the annular space of the well.




The 2-inch-diameter PVC well casing consisted of 0.010-inch slotted casing from the bottom of
the boring to a depth interval above the highest anticipated water level, and solid casing was
installed from the top of the slotted casing to approximately 4 inches below grade.

The annular space surrounding the screened portion was backfilled with No. 2/12 Lonestar
sand (filter pack) to approximately 1.0-foot above the top of the screened section. An
approximately 1.0-foot-thick interval of bentonite pellets was added to the annulus above the
filter pack and hydrated with approximately 2 to 3 gallons of deionized water to minimize
intrusion of well seal into the filter pack. A 2.5-foot-thick interval of Portland Type I/l neat
cement was placed above the bentonite, and a traffic-rated utility box was installed around the
top of the well casing. An expanding, watertight well cap and lock were installed on top of the
well casing to secure the well from surface fluid and tampering.



APPENDIX C

BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS



@

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
LAFAYETTE, CALIFORNIA

LOG OF WELL MW-8 Page 1 of 1

ALISTO PROJECT NO: 10-170-07

DATE DRILLED: 02/15/02

CLIENT: BP Qil Company

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8"

SEE SITE PLAN

LOCATION: 6400 Dublin Bivd, Dublin

BOREHOLE DEPTH: 21.5 ft

FOR WELL LOCATION DRILLING METHOD: 8 Hollow-stem auger | CASING DIAMETER: 2"
DRILLING COMPANY: YV & W Orilling, Inc. CASING MATERIAL: PVC
LOGGED BY: Brady Nagle APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla
2 |4 AHE
g 2 WELL DIAGRAM si s - GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
a
8 |T a
\ N -; SM 4" asphalt; 4" base material silly clay dark gray o black damp,
NN 8 1 stiff ; same organics {grass rostlets)
Q \ _’i’_ - Clays change to olive tan at 3 ft
.LERZ
] = : o /
glde | 20 E = 5 5 I /
x = H /
e = = & /’ Same material,
34,8 ﬁ 3 = | I /
5 =
8o [= ] /
871 (pio2 § % = 053 I / Same, some blue—gray mottiing.
I 2 = O - ] //
N " & . / Some angular gravel to 1/2", diameter trom 12 1/2 to 13 1/2;
& — bl consolidate sand noduies, wet near gravels.
480 loo| o = 5 7 I 7/
L = 8 - /
A Y =
sr2 |00 § = -% 15 /
5 = . I % Minor gravel nodules; water encountered at 17 1/2,
477 l 1= e . I %
10,18,20 —-— 20— / Minor sand at 17 1/2; some carben granules at 18; water apparent
[ . I / among sand particle: otherwise, moist matrix.
- X L& 2
25—
30—




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP —
LAFAYETTE, CALIFORNIA LOG OF WELL Mw 9 Page ! Of d
ALISTO PROJECT NO: 10-170-07 DATE DRILLED: 02/15/02
CLIENT: BP Qil Company BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SEE SITE PLAN LOCATION: 6400 Dublin Bivd, Dublin BOREHOLE DEFPTH: 21.5 ft
FOR WELL LOCATION DRILLING METHOD: 8" Hollow-stem auger CASING DIAMETER: 2"
DRILLING COMPANY: ¥V & W Drilling, Inc. CASINS MATERIAL: PVC
LOGEED BY: Brady Nagle APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla
2 | & -_|al g
§ 2 WELL DIAGRAM ﬁj g . 6EOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
2 |8
f'\ [] SM 4" asphalt; 8" base material; Sandy Clay, dark gray damp,
N 8 e fine—grained sand.
N S |
r = E * 1 Ve
11.EiBl~
39,10 05 E = 2| 5+ / Silty clay; dark gray, damp to moist, very stiff, iittle to no sand.
P =l [ 5| 1 i
I = B RE7Z
£ =
& 8 = g //
@ 8 =~ | //
455 &l E = = & / Silty clay, light brown with olive—grain mottling, damp stiff nottling
S8 - & 7 / along rootiet.
Ny = < . /
9 =k = //
[~ = % b
5 =l = i /
s LG E el
323 5 =1 3 |15+ / Same material, wet, medium stiff, occasional singular consolidated
G —_ ¥ I / sand nodules to 1/2 diameter. Some coarse grained Sand same,
i = T / very stiff.
477 l = 1 %
47,10 S 20 %
7 % = i I A




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP —
B "snoeems s LOG OF WELL MW-10 page 1011
ALISTO PROJECT NO: 10-170-07 DATE DRILLED: 02/15/02
CLIENT: BP Qil Company BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SEE SITE PLAN LOCATION: 6400 Dublin Bivd, Dublin BOREHOLE DEPTH: 21.5 ft
FOR WELL LOCATION DRILLING METHOD: 8" Hollow-stem auger CASING DIAMETER: 2"
DRILLING COMPANY: V & W Drilling, Inc. CASING MATERIAL: PVC
LOGGED BY: Dave Radabaugh APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla
)
2 |8 Ht
§ 2 WELL DIAGRAM E_'i_ GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
2 |8 3
a
I % SM 4" asphalt; 4" base material silty clay, brawn with rust mottiing,
3 & moist; stiff rootlets + nodules.
1 x|
r‘ _}F_‘ 1 VAo
g —| W % . .
3p0 1.0 g — = b— ; / Siity clay, dark grey, damp, stiff, some organics.
L = = J
& = & %
— — o -
- E — //
4 = .
a 8 = | /
g =
325 |os|E ® = 2 |10+ /
- é - = & ; / Silty clay, light brown, damp, stiff (medium),
53 = S | /
S - [
S =l = I %
LT T /
355 % — 1 8 |54 I / Same material, wet, stiff.
i~ = Al
= — ’ ! - /
™ — ?:
4,79 L'-—-— 20— I % Same material becoming very stiff.
i o N 1 A
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

LAFAYETTE, CALIFORNIA

LOG OF WELL MW-1!

Page 1 of |

ALISTO PROJECT NO; 10-170-07

DATE DRILLED: 02/19/02

CLIENT: BP Oil Company

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8"

SEE SITE PLAN LOCATION: 6400 Dublin Blvd, Dublin BOREHOLE DEPTH: 215 ft
FOR WELL LOCATION DRILLING METHOD: 8" Hollow-stem auger CASING DIAMETER: 2"
DRILLING COMPANY: V & W Drilling, Inc. CASING MATERIAL: PVC
LOGGED 8Y: 0. J.B. APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla
: § ol 8 3
g (3 WELL DIAGRAM gi g g - BEOLOSIC DESCAIPTION
z |8 é 2
‘[ N "\: % yu. Asphall.
\\ ‘\ _?_ . /,// Silly clay: dark grey, moist, stiff.
r E;E E e // Color to olive tan.
NN iY77
£ L] /
w s B
S|LEH 3T
8,11 0|3 = g T ?
e = i
L =
£ % = . //‘/ Same material, Color to grey.
3 8 = | /
g o =
st | o |2 & - g | 10- %
8§ = Y 1 I /
LN = & 4 /
g = -
S A=l & %
1] 1 o] o
. @ =}y & / Same material.
ao |o| § [E] & |5 T e |
> o= ] /
oy — %
477 0 —-_— 20— I ?f Same material becoming very stiff,
25
304
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APPENDIX D

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMFLING

Groundwater Monitoring Well Development

The groundwater monitoring wells were developed to consolidate and stabilize the filter pack
to optimize well production and reduce the turbidity of subsequent groundwater samples.
Monitoring wells were developed by alternately using a surge block and pump to evacuate the
water and sediment. Development continued until the groundwater was relatively free of
sediment (approximately 10 casing volumes) while monitoring stabilization of pH, electrical
conductivity, and temperature. During purging, field analysis was also performed for
dissolved oxygen and turbidity. Well development fluids were placed into DOT-approved
drums for disposal.

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from the permanent survey
reference point at the top of the well casing. Groundwater in each well was monitored for
free-floating product or sheen. The depth to groundwater was measured to an accuracy of 0.01
foot from the top of the PVC well casing using an electronic sounder.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 casing volumes using a bailer, while monitoring stabilization of pH, electrical
conductivity, and temperature. During purging, field analysis was also performed for
dissolved oxygen.

The groundwater samples were collected using a disposable bailer, and transferred into
laboratory-supplied containers. The samples were labeled with the well number, site
identification, date of collection, and sampler's initials, and transported in an iced cooler to a
state-certified laboratory following preservation and chain of custody protocol. The sampling
technician wore nitrile gloves during purging and well sampling.



APPENDIX E

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOFMENT AND SAMPLING
FIELD SURVEY FORMS



Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ALISTO

ENGINEERING M@oundwaler pate; 2110 1= PojectNo.__ {f) — 9!
GROUP 'fDoy: THLAS Station No.  FBLuer S22 1/ ] 20
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Weather: ((daq{ Addiess (Y00 £ lvid s
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: Jalva £3 STUE B
Well 1D DepthtoWater Dlom Cap/lock ProductDepth  Thickness| Gal, Time Temp*F pH EC, \ ®=x /| O ErAs
M-8 15377 | 2 |a/m — 3 |lo3s|/9:0 | £0g|2:5D [>ropp | O wHemEx_
Totol Depih - Water Level= _ x Well Vol. Factor=  xifvol. o Purge= Purgew ) lo¥sl/& ¢+ | £e32-34¢ £/ O PHDlesel
§ (Hutn) bootdpn ) SvReE, ; 2] |
(98 (Huto " je liee [2e0lgeco|f.e2 | s2) ] Oroscsso__
%Jrge Method: OSurface Purip ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bafler(s)._ OSysPort £ g | 71 7 |49 ¢ | 292 1 /13 / 217 Time Sampled
omments.” i1t s SUDCy . z2- /130 lt4:. % 12.991 /. ;’_é S5M
~ DepthtoWater Diam  Cuap/lock Product Depth Thickness| Gal.  lime emp pH 3 EPA 601
Mv-io o | 2 |hWNo| — — |3 Lo /9 7].2514.,2 [2reeD | O whemex
Tolal Depth - Water, u.'w::- x Well Vol. Foctorn x#tvol. to Purge=  Pur 1 7 (/209 |/ 4, D 7.3 rdE-d 5‘2 /000> O 1PH Diesel
/4.7 Ao 13- 36//11“) SsL /t Jtre7 |20 |2t | 8.7 eyt O 1065520 __
Purge Method; OSurface Pump ODIsp Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)__ OSysPort / ¥ {237 |20:3 | 7114 | §-5¢ ¥y, Time Samplead
Commenti AR a (ol /2Yol2o:3 | 2,00 | ® S/ | 227
e Depihto Watd Diom Cap/flock Product Depth  Thickness] Gal.  Time Temp pH EC. = EPA 601
MU Js.gg =] 2 (/] | 2 Veso |/9.9 1780 | 3.1 Prevo | O whemrex__
Total Depth - uter Level— X WeII Vol. Factor=  xitvol. fo Purge=  Pur ol 7 [/2 S7126Y |7:.34| 2.63 |>/06D QO 1PHDIesel____
/9.7 v St [ 70 [ 7303|206 [7.30 | 2-6¥ {080 | O 106850 __
Purge Method: OSurfuce Pump ODisp.Tube OWIinch ODisp. Bailer(s)_~ OSysPort el 2 Jp (€87 [7:33 | 2:S% 1) Time Sampled
Commen!s: PP lip ks Hagn o -
WellID  Depthto Water Diam Cap/lock Product Depth  Thickness| Gal.  Time  Jermp pH EC. B~ O pAas0I_____
Mw-y | 5.39 2 _|drin | | (0 /39311091 7:37] 329 |D/e00 | O rHemEx__
Total Depih - Water Lovel=  x Well Vol. Factor= xéivol. to P;;ggg Pugevol| Zm I 2 ¥opi20-0 [7.34 | 7 32 | e | © 1PH Dieset
= 1 ﬁr’ﬂd) ‘ 22 /Mo 120017351236 | 91) O rocs520__
L Purge Melhod:; OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWIinchS\QPTEp. Baller(s) <. OSys Port Time Sampled
£Comments: /4y { {_Thig ol ~ 3 [
4 Well D ITD DepihloWater Diom Cap/lock Product Depih Thickness| Gal. me lemp pH EC D.O. EPA 601 )
'T ' ! O wPHGMIEX .
Total Depth '—‘Woler lavel= xWell Vol. Foclor=  xitvol, to Purge=  PurgeVol. O TPH Dlesel
wti Q 1068520 __
Purge Method: OSudace Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp, Ballers)___ OSys Port Time Sompled
Comments: -

PAGE

OF
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ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet
ENGINEERING (O Groundwater Sampling pate: 250 Lerojectno. (0= /1D -7~/
GROUP " Day; MO station No. 112D
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Weather: [} N0 Address
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 ~ SAMPLER:_/ - —
WellID Depth toWater Diam Cop/flock ProductDepth  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp *F  pH E.C. D.C. Q ePAsOI_____

(5613 (29 7] 3:37 [ 3,57 | Owuopmx_
ol4. 7 | 237 3.v0 | 3.%6 O tHDibsel___

jvoy | Jal 17.39 | 3.2¢4 | 3-74 | Q1068520 __

| d4l 2 3d | 32413726 Time Sampled

nw-8 1o |2 |/ |

Total Depth - Water ter Lovel= X Well Vol, Factor=  x#vol, fo Purge=  PurgeVol.

pdfv ™

Purge Method: 5 mp ODisp.Tuba Owinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port
g

Comments: é)g { A M-
=] Depth to Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depth Thickness| Gal. lime Iemp *F pFi EC. DO, . EPA &)

Mw-q4 | 5770 | 2 lpyr 178-21806 1157 |3:10 | O wHemex_
Total Depth - Water Level= x Wl Vol. Faclor=  xiivol. to Puige=  PurgeVol.| § 129y (g2 1</ Jisk 13,06 | O tPHDIesel
[9:8 - B350 = /% so S D400 q 7z ;;.52 3,09 | O 106550 __
Puge Meihod: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port /2 | /330 _ 806 -7 Time Sampled
Commeanits: : - - Mqw 202

WellID DepintoWater Diam  Cop/lock Product Depth Thickness| Gal.  lime _lemp pH EC. D.O. EPA 601

Wio | y-29 | 2 /3721 712.812:37] £13 [ §-74 | O mHemE_
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Factor=  x#ivol, to Purge— Purggvel] € 17320 [9:7 17 32| &30 .17 O 1PHDlesel____
/48 -V21=/5 7 32 /1. | 22t] . 6¥ [ 3.8 | Orosssm_
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bcuer(sS_ osysPort /0 |33 | /Yo 12271 &b |3-71 " Time Sampled

Comments /lzu; Vs, b7 Al - l L - w/
Mw-1' Lor
M -bor2i36 5o 25l 3 [34p (54 7ib¥ 258 Yoso
| S 3YS /M) 298 268 247
7 (35S 154 7.4z ek 2|
9 itop 4] 29¥2 2-69 212
Mu}-fn///m
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APPENDIX F

WELL ELEVATION SURVEY MAP



¢MW—9

¢MW—11
l MW-—-8 éMW—H’J

DESCRIPTICN NORTHING EASTING ELEV ( GROUND) ELEV (PVC)

MW-B8 2081975. 2 £153738. 9 226. 0 328. 94
MW-9 2082097. 1 6153851. 0 227. 2 329. 96
MW-10 2081976. 1 6153920.7 224. 7 327. 44
MW-11 2082006. 2 £153821. 6 226. 8 329.75

LICENSE EXPIRES

\ SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
F FRAME SURVEYING & MAPPING MONITORING WELL EXHIBIT
609 A Street Davis, CA 05615 FORMER BP SITE NO. 11120
I | {530) 756-B5B4 (TEL) {530) 756-8201 [FAX) 6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
0140-041 MARCH, 2002 SCALE: 1"= 20




Contents of the GEO_XY and GEO_Z GeoTracker files for FSM Job No. 0140-041

{(Former BP Station Mo. 11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA)
{(Revised 03/22/02 to change well numbering per David Radabaugh)
{Revized 03/2B/02 to reflect TOC valuas)
Notes:

1. Whitespace has been removed from some records in order to reduce printed line length.

2. Question marks have been inserted in the GLOBRL_ID as placeholders, as the actual values were not known at the time this document was prepared.

GEO_XY values:

77, MW-9, MW,02/20/2002, 37.7046068, 121.9097399, CGPS,NAD83, 99,Frame Surveying & Mapping Davis CA,
2?7, MW-10, MW,02/20/2002, 37.7042773, 121.9094927, CGPS,NADS83, 99,Frame Surveying & Mapping Davis CA,
77, MW-11, MW, 02/20/2002, 37.7043559, 121.9098368, CGPS,NAD83, 99,Frame Surveying & Mapping Pavis CA,
27, & Mapping Davis CA;

MW-8, MW, 02/20/2002, 37.7042874, 121.9101207, CGPS,NAD83, 99,Frame Surveying

GEO_Z values:

APM,
AbM,
APM,
APM,

?%, MW-%,02/20/2002, 329.%6, DIG, LCC, ,Frame Surveying & Mapping Davis CA, ,City of Dublin BM DOUG-SL = square

Sierra Lane = Elev. 331.73 feet

27, MW-10,02/20/2002, 327.44, DI1G, LOC, ,Frame Surveying & Mapping Davis CA, ,City of Dublin BM DOUG-SL
Sierra Lane = Elev. 331.73 feet

square

+2, MW-11,02/20/2002, 329.75, DIG, LOC, ,Frame Surveying & Mapping Davis CA, ,City of Dubklin BM DOUG-SL = square

Sierra Lane = Elev. 331.73 feet

27, Mw-8,02/20/2002, 328.94, DIG, LOC, ,Frame Surveying & Mapping Davis CA, ,City of Dublin BM DOUG-SL
Sierra Lane = Elev. 331.723 feet

Giwinward\0140-041 doc

square

TC

TC

TC

TC

F5M Point
FSM Point
FSM Polint
FSM Point

@ DI N'ly

@ DI N'ly

@ DI N'ly

@ DI N'ly

Number 24
Number 25
Humber 26
Number 27

corner Dougherty Road

corner Dougherty Road

corner Dougherty Road

corner Dougherty Road




APPENDIX G

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. Each sample was labeled in the field and immediately stored in an iced cooler for
transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of custody record accompanied the samples and included the site and sample
identification, date of collection, analysis requested, and the name and signature of the
sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the transferee signed and
dated the chain of custody record.




Pace Analylical Serviges, Inc.
800 Gernini Avenue

ace Analyﬁcal " Houston, TX 77058

Phone. 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 261.488.4661

February 28, 2002

Mr. Brady Nagle

Alisto Engineering Group
3732 Mt. Diablo BLVD
Suite 270

Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: Lab Project Number: 8526126
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site#l1120

Dear Mr. Nagle:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 21, 2002. Results

reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable. unless otherwise narrated in the
body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Paula Kirtley s
pkirt1ey@pace]abs?;;;\“‘=—r

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Alisto Engineering Group
3732 Mt. Diablo BLVD

Suite 270

Lafayette, CA 94549

Attn:
Phane: 962-6970

Mr, Brady Nagle

Solid results are reported on a wet weight basis

» L)

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.

Lab Project Number: 8526126
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site#11120

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.486.1810

Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Sample No:

851740169

Client Sample 1D: MW-8 @ 6-6.5

Project Sample Number: 8526126-001

Matrix: Soil

Date Collected: 02/15/702 00:0
Date Received: 02/21/02 08:2

Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Finote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles
GAS Mod 8015, Seil Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Hodified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kyg 0.050 02/25/02 17:11 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 70 X 02/25/02 17:11 WRIC 460-00-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) B6 X 02/25/02 17:11 WRIC
BTEX, Soil Prep/Method: EPA B021 / EPA B021
Benzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:20 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:20 WRIC 1060-41-4
Toluene 5.1 ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:20 WRIC 108-88B-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:20 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/ky 5.0 02/27/02 21:20 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorabenzene (S} 100 4 02/27/02 21:20 MWRIC
4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S} 88 X 02/27/02 21:20 MRIC 460-00-4

Date: 02/28/02

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Page: 1
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I' Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3 . o 900 Geminf Avenue
= ace A na M!c a l Houston, X 77058
Phone: 281.488.1810
I www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661
Lab Project Number: 8526126
l Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Sitef#11120
Lab Sample No: 851740170 Project Sample Number: 8526126-002 Date Collected: 02/15/02 00:00
I Client Sample ID: MW-9 @ 6-6.5° Matrix: Soil Date Received: 02/21/02 08:20
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles ’
I GAS Mod 8015, Soil Prep/Hethod: EPA 8015 Modified / £EPA B015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 0,050 02/26/702 17:30 WRIC
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (5) 94 ¥ 02/25/02 17:30 WRIC 460-00-4
I 1,4-Difluorcobenzene (S) 108 X 02/25/02 17:30 WRIC
BTEX, Soil Prep/Method: EPA 8021 / EPA 8021
l Benzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:40 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:40 WRIC 100-41-4
Taluene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:40 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:40 WRIC 1330-20-7
l Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 21:40 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorchenzene (5) 98 X 02/27/02 21:40 WRIC
I 4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 77 X 02/27/02 21:40 WRIC 460-00-4
I Date: 02/28/02 ’ Page: 2
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
' This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
' ST,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. I
. o 900 Gemini Avenue
ace A na M’C a l Houston, TX 77058
Phong: 281.488.1810
WWW.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661 I
Lab Project Number: 8526126
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site#l11120 I
Lab Sample Nao: 851740171 Project Sample Number: 8526126-003 Date Collected: 02/15/02 00:0
Client Sample ID: MW-10 @ 6-6.5° Matrix: Soil Date Received: 02/21/02 03:21
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Req Limit
GC Volatiles ' l
GAS Mod 8015, Seil Prep/Method: EPA B016 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg (0.050 02/25/02 17:49 WRIC
4-Bromoftuorobenzens (S) 74 ¥ (2/25/02 17:49 WRIC 460-00-4
1.4-Diftuorobenzene (35) 92 % 02/25/02 17:49 WRIC l
BTEX, Soil Prep/Method: EPA B021 / EPA 8021
Benzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:00 WRIC 71-43-2 l
Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:00 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:00 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:00 WRIC 1330-20-7 l
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/ka 5.0 02727702 22:00 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (5) 99 4 02/27/02 22:00 WRIC
4.Bromofluorcbenzene (5) B6 4 02727702 22:00 WRIC 460-00-4 l
Date: 02/28/02 Page: 3 I
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS l
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
w _Ato,,




aceAnalytical

www.pacelabs.com

™

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526126
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site#ll120

Lab Sample No: B51740172
Client Sample ID: MW-11 @ 5-5.5'

Project Sampie Number: 8526126-004 Date Collected: 02/15/02 00:00

Matrix: Soil

Date Received: 02/21/02 08:20

Date: 02/2B/02

Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles
GAS Mod 8015, Soil Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA BO15 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics ND ng/kg 0.050 02/26/02 12:03 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 73 4 02/26/02 12:03 WRIC 460-00-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 90 1 02/26/02 12:03 MRIC
BTEX, 5011 Prep/Method: EPA 8021 / EPA B021
Benzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:20 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:20 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:20 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:20 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 48, ug/kg 5.0 02/27/02 22:20 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S} a7 X 02727702 22:20 WRIC
4-BromoTluorobenzene (S5) 86 X 02/27/02 22:20 WRIC 450-00-4

Page: 4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analyiical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

30 e Ana M ica l ) Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488. 4661

Lab Project Number: 8526126
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP 5itefl1120

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND ot detected at or above adjusted reporting Yimit
NC  Not Calculable

J Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection Timit and below the adjusted reporting limit
(5} Surrogate

Date: 02/28/02 Page: 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writtén consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ™ 300 Gemini Avenue
ace A na [y'nca[ Houston, TX 77058
www.pacalabs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA P”?’rﬂiﬂ gg;:jgg:;g;?

Lab Project Number: 8526126
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site#l11120

QC Batch: 65827 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
QC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified Analysis Description: GAS Mod 8015, Soil
Associated Lab Samples: 851740169 851740170 851740171 851740172

METHOD BLANK: 851740684

Associated Lab Samples: 851740169 851740170 851740171 B51740172
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit footnotes

Gasoline Range Organics ug/kg ND 50.

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) H 84

1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) % 98

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 8517406856 851740686

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result X Rec X Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/kg 1000 B03.8 705.2 80 70 13
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 110 94
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 111 101
Date: 02/28/02 Page: 6

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.

. ™ 900 Gemini Avenue
a Ce A na M [Ca / Houston, TX 77058
eoustten WALITY CONTROL DATA g

Lab Project Number: B526126
Client Project ID:; Alisto Eng. BP Sitef#l11120

QC Batch: 65986 Analysis Method: EPA BOZ21
QC Batch Method: EPA 8021 Analysis Description: BTEX, Soil
Associated Lab Samples: 851740169 851740170 851740171 851740172

METHOD BLANK: 851741152

Associated Lab Samples: 851740169 851740170 B51740171 851740172
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes

Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0

Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0

Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0

Xylene (Total) ug/kg ND 5.0

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg ND 5.0

1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 1 . 100

4-Bromofluorebenzene (5) ¥ 94

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851741153 851741154

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result X Rec X Rec PRPD Footnotes
Benzene : ug/kg 50 47.62  47.34 95 9% 1
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 50 49.20 49.05 a8 98 0
Toluene ug/kg 50 49.03 48.68 a8 97 1
Xylene (Total) ug/kg 100 104.1 102.7 104 103 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 50 46.8]1 46 22 94 92 1
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 101 102
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (5) . 110 112
Date: 02/28/02 Page: 7
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Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

ace Ana lyt ical” Houstor, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: B526126
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Sitef11120

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD vaiues.

LCS(D)Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D)Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

bBUP Sample Duplicate

ND Mot detected at or above adjusted reporting limit

NC  Not Calculable

J Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection 1imit and below the adjusted reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

(8} Surrogate

Date: 02/28/02 Page: B

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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( ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Project Information: Heport To: Samples Submitted To:

Praject No: 10-170-7 Consultant: Aliste Engineering Group Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services
Project Title; Monitoring Waell Installation Address: 3732 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Suite 270 Addreas: 900 Garnini Avenua
Location: Former BP Site No. 11120 Lafayette, CA 94549 Houston TX 77058

8400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin Contact: Brady Nagle - bnagle @alisto.com Contact: Paula Kirtley
Sampler's Name; Phone: (925) 962-6970 Phone: 281.488.1810

Brady Nagle/Dan Birch Fax: (925) 862-6971 Fax: 281.488,4661
Sampler's Signature: Bill To: Date Rasults Requirad:

Contact: Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company
Addressa: Seattls WA Date Repart Reqguived:
|Phone: {425} 251-0689

’ ! TURN AROUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour 5 Day Standard _d
(10-14 days) o« ue
o Fas
o s N : |5 | Eig
S . |u W g o
einr | @ [
F- 3~ Sr-a
a2 g ] v
T2 Q| u=am
Fulmg| SO COMMENTS
Cantainer /
Sample I1D. Cate # Containars Matrix Preservative
—
MW-B @ 6:6.5 2/15/2002 1 Soil X X 27 O | (»9
MW-3 @ 6-6.5' 2/15/2002 1 Soil X X 70
MW-10 @ 6-6.5' 2/15/2002 1 Soil X X 1 {
MW-11 @ 5-5.5' 2/15/2002 1 Soil X X =

Rellnqul?i%y: M Date; Time: Recelved By: Date: Time: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
J (o 2 2jpr  js5c

R°"“q"m By: ’ Date: Time: fi Date: Time: i :
W&}?/}Q{y _;2/9.‘ lom— OR20 CJOO!W w (: 2 G

Relinquished By: Data: Time: Recelved By: Date: Time:




‘pkirtiey@pacelabs’

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

March 05, 2002

Hr. Brady Nagle

Alisto Engineering Group
3732 Mt. Diablo BLVD
Suite 270

Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

Dear Mr. Nagle:

RECEIVED MAR 1 ¢ 200
Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

900 Gemini Avenue

Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 27, 2002. Results
reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards. where applicable. unless otherwise narrated in the

bady of the report.

If you have any gquestions concerning this report piease feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

aula Kirt]ey-' )

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Alisto Engineering Group
3732 Mt. Diablo BLVD
Suite 270

Lafayette, CA 94549

Attn: Mr. Brady Nagle
Fhone: 962-6970

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project ID; Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

Pace Analytical Services, inc.

900 Gemnini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

FPhone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Sample No: 851741185
Client Sample ID: MW-8

Project Sample Number: 8526247
Matrix: Water

-001 Date Collected: 02/25/02 00:0
Date Received: 02/27/02 08:3

Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limit

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Basoline Range Drganics ND ug/1 50. 03704702 14:18 WRIC
1.4-Diflucrobenzene (5) 83 ¥ 03/04/02 14:18 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) a0 ¥ 03/04/02 14:18 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB0Z21 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene ND ug/1 0.500 03/04/02 14:18 WRIC 71-43-2
EthyTbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 03/04/02 14:18 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.500 03/04/02 14:18 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total} ND ug/1 1.00 03/04/02 14:18 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.98 ug/1 0.500 03704702 14:18 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 98 ¥ 03/04/02 14:18 WRIC
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 94 ¥ 03704702 14:18 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 03/05/02
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

/ ™ Houston, TX 77058
ace Analyn cal Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax; 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

Lab Sampie No: 851741186 Project Sample Number: 8526247-002 Date Collected: 02/25/02 00:00
Client Sample I0: MWW-9 Matrix: Water Date Received: 02/27/02 08:35
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles '
GAS by Mod 8015, Water Prep/Method: EPA B015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/1 250 03/04/02 19:59 WRIC
1,4-DifTuorobenzene (S} 83 X 03/04/02 19:59 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) B0 ¥ 03704702 19:59 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA B021
Benzene ND ug/1 2.50 03/04/02 19:59 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 2.50 03/04/02 19:59 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 2.50 03/04/02 19:59 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 5.00 03704702 19:59 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyli-tert-butyl ether ND ug/1 2.50 03704702 19:59 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 98 X 03/04/02 19:59 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 93 % 03/04/02 19:59 WRIC 460-00-4

Comments : The sample was diluted to reduce matrix interference, resulting in elevated reporting lTimits.

Date: 03/05/02 Page: 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
800 Gemini Avenusz

7 b Houston, TX 77058
ace AnaM I Ca I Phong: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281,488 4661

Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project IB: Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

Lab Sample No: 851741187 Project Sample Number: B526247-003 Date Collected: 02/25/02 00:00
Client Sample ID: MW-10 Matrix: Water Date Received: 02/27/02 08:3
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles ’
GAS by Mod 8015, Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified l
Gasoline Range Organics 53. ug/1 50. 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC
1.4-01fluorobenzene (S) 83 X 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 70 X 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC 460-00-4 I
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Methed; See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene 2.58 ug/1 0.500 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC 71-43-2 I
Ethylbenzene 2.83 ug/1 0.500 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluena ND ug/1 0.500 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (TotaT) 8.46 ug/1 1.00 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/ 0.500 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC 1634-04-4 l
1.4-Difluoraobenzene (S} 97 X 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC
4-Bromofluarobenzene (5) a2 X ‘ 03/04/02 17:40 WRIC 460-00-4 I
Date: 03/05/02 Page: 3 l
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS l
This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuli,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Paca Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488. 4661

Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. Bf Site 10-170-7

Client Sample ID: MW-11

Parameters

Lab Sample No: B517411E8

Results

Units

Project Sample Number: 8526247-004 Date Collected: 02/25/02 00:00

Report Limit

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Date Received: 02/27/02 08:35

CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limit

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Gasoline Range Qrganics
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (5)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

SW8021 Aromatics, Water
Benzene

Ethylbenzena

Toluene

¥ylene (Total}
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Date: 03/05/02

Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA B015 Modified

1800
a3
80

Prep/Method:
1.34
ND
ND
ND
2550
98
93

ug/1
x
k1

See analytical method /

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
%

¥

50.

0.500
0.500
0.500
1.00
5.00

03/04/02 14:38
03/04/02 14:38
03/04/02 14:38

EPA B0Z21

03/04/02 14.38
03/04/02 14:38
03/04/02 14:38
03/04/02 14.38
03704702 14:38
03/04/02 14:38
03/04/02 14:38

WRIC
WRIC
WRIC 460-00-4

WRIC 71-43-2
WRIC 100-41-4
WRIC 108-88-3
WRIC 1330-20-7
WRIC 1634-04-4
WRIC

WRIC 460-00-4

Page: 4
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77035

Phone: 281.488.1810
fax: 281.486.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Mot detected at or above adjusted reporting limit

NC  Not Calculable

J Estimated concentration above the adjusted methed detection 1imit and below the adjusted reporting Timit

(5) Surrogate

Pate: 03/05/02

Page: 5
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Pace Analytical Serviges, Inc.

4 ™ 900 Gemini Avenus
a C e Ana M Ica I Houstan, TX 77058
www.pacelabs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA Phone: 281.488.1810

Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

QC Batch: 66140 Analysis Method: EPA 8021
QC Batch Method: See anatytical method Analysis Description: SW8021 Aromatics. Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851741185 851741186 851741187 851741188

METHOD BLANK: 851741645

Associated Lab Samples: 851741185 851741186 B51741187 851741188
Blank Reparting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes

Benzene ug/1 ND 0.500

Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND (.500

Toluene ug/1 ND 0.500

Xylene (Total) ug/1 ND 1.50

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.500

1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) X 98

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) b4 92

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851741646

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Cong, Result % Rec Footnctes
Benzene . ug/1 50 51.58 103
Ethyibenzene ug/l 50 50.41 101
Toluene ug/1 50 49,95 100
Xylene (Total) ug/ 100 99.70 100
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 50 53.00 106
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 99
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) ) 95

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851741647 851741648

851741185 Spike M5 M5B MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc, Result Result X Rec ¥_Rec RPD footnotes
Benzene ug/1 0 50.00 50.61 50.29 101 101 1
Ethylbenzene ug/1 0 50.00 49,61 49.26 99 98 1
Toluene “ug/l 0 50.00 49,01 48.54 o8 97 1
Xylene (Total) ug/ 0 100.00 97.47 96.64 98 97 1
Date: 03/05/02 Page: &
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Averue

ace Analyﬁcal ) Houston, TX 77038

wiw.pacelabs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA P "j‘r’;x"’:: gg;jggjg;‘}

Lab Project Number: 8526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851741647 851741648

851741185 Spike MS MSD M5 MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc, Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 1.980 50.00 51.98 52.32 100 101 1
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 98 98
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 96 96
Date: 03/05/02 Paga: 7
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pacg Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenua
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: B526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng, BP Site 10-170-7

QC Batch: 66141
(QC Batch Method: EPA BO1R Modified

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Analysis Description: GAS by Mod B015, Water

Associated Lab Samples: 851741185 851741186 B51741187 851741188
METHOD BLANK: B51741649
Assogiated Lab Samples: 851741185 851741186 851741187 851741188
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50.
1.4-Difluorobenzene {S) X 83
4-Bromofluarobenzene (35) % 79
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851741650

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc, Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Qrganics ug/1 1000 B51.7 85
1.4-Difluorcbenzens (5) 101
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {(5) 88

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: B51741651 851741652

851741185 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 12.71 1000.00 796.6 790.8 78 78 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) : 102 101
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 85 B4

Date: 03/05/02
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue

ace Ana M ical” Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: B526247
Client Project ID: Alisto Eng. BP Site 10-170-7

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calcuiate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

LCS(D)Laberatory Control Sampie (Duplicate)

MS{D)Matrix Spike {(Duplicate)

DUP Sample Dupticate

ND  Not detected at or abave adjusted reporting limit

NC  Not Calculable

J Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection 1imit and below the adjusted reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

(§} Surrogate

Date: 03/05/02 Page; 9
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Project information: Report To: i Samples Submitted To:
Project No: 10-170-7 Consultant: Alisto Engiineering Group [Laboratory:  Pace Analytical Senvices
Project Title: Monitoring Yell Installation Address: 3732 Mt Diablo Boulevard, Suite 270 [Address: 000 Gernini Avenue
Location: Former BP Site No. 11120 Lafayette, CA 94549 Houston TX 77058
6400 Dublin Boutevard, Dublin fcontact: Brady Nagle - bragle@alisto.com Contact: Paule Kirley
Samplers Name: Phone: [925) 9628970 IPhono: 201.489.1810
Brady Nagle/Dan Birch Fax: {926) 962-6971 Fax: 281,488 4861
Sampler's Signature: \\ Blll To: Date Results Required:
Contact: Scott Hooton, BP il Compaty
4) Addrass: Seattie WA Date Report Required:
Phone: (425) 2510688 I
TURN AROUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour & Day Standard _a
{10-14 days) o E g
I o R AR
o <
g 2 g ~ g ]
o
= ﬁ_ g E +3 E! COMMENTS
Contatner f
Sample ID. Date # Containers Matrix FPresanative
M-8 Z{25/07 ] 6 Water x x FS I S
|mwo 8 Water x | x $lo
Iuw-w 6 Water X X B7
|Mw-1 1 - 8 Water X X EQ?
|Retinquishad By: = Date; Time; Received By: Date: Time: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
0\(‘),_»-- T u,fat- /Yoo In the event that MTBE Is detected using
I
Relinquished By: Datw: Time: R ] ; //go' Date Time: _ 8020, analyze that sample for fuel oxygenates
0%/21‘97 Z/Z’Tj oZ  0{3g using 8260.
Retinquished By: Date: Time: Recsived By: Date: Time: % g %7 / 662_"7" C{/D
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